Telangana State Electricity Regulatory Commission
5" Floor, Singareni Bhavan, Red Hills, Lakdi-ka-pul, Hyderabad 500 004

Dated 20.03.2023
Present

Sri T. Sriranga Rao, Chairman
Sri M. D. Manohar Raju, Member (Technical)
Sri Bandaru Krishnaiah, Member (Finance)

0O.P.No0.75 of 2022
Southern Power Distribution Company of Telangana Limited (TSSPDCL)

0O.P.No.76 of 2022
Northern Power Distribution Company of Telangana Limited (TSNPDCL)
... Applicants

The Southern Power Distribution Company of Telangana Limited (TSSPDCL) and
the Northern Power Distribution Company of Telangana Limited (TSNPDCL)
(together referred to as “Applicants or TSDISCOMSs”) filed petitions for determination
of Additional Surcharge (AS) to be levied on Open Access (OA) consumers for H1
(1% Half period from Apr23 to Sep’23) of FY 2023-24 as per the directions of the
Commission in its Order dated 18.09.2020 in O.P.No.23 of 2020 in accordance with
the provisions of the Electricity Act, 2003 and Tariff Policy, 2016.

The Commission, in exercise of its powers under the Electricity Act, 2003, and
after considering TSDISCOMs submissions, suggestions and objections of the
stakeholders, responses of TSDISCOMs to the same, issues raised during the
Public Hearing held on 13.01.2023, written submission made by TSDISCOMs

thereon, and all other relevant material, passed the following:
COMMON ORDER

Chapter-1
Introduction
11 B ACKGROUND

1.1.1  The Commission vide its Suo Moto Order dated 18.09.2020 in O.P.No0.23 of

2020 in the matter of “Mechanism for determination of stranded capacity and



framing the terms & conditions for levy of AS on open access users to meet

the fixed cost of the distribution licensee arising out of its obligation of supply”,
has held that -

The TSDISCOMs to submit their filings for determination of AS for the
1% half of the ensuing financial year i.e., for the period from April to
September of the ensuing financial year Iatest by 30" November of the
current financial year and for the 2™ half of the ensuing financial year
i.e., for the period from October to March of the ensuing financial year
latest by 31°" May of the ensuing financial year.

Mechamsm for Demonstration of Stranded Capacity

“52.

a)

b)

The 15-minute time-block data of available capacity and
scheduled capacity of all generating stations having long
term PPAs with the TSDISCOMs, and the scheduled
capacity of OA consumers of six months period is to be
taken.

In case of hydel generating stations, the scheduled
capacity is to be treated as available capacity in that time
block.

The lower of the surplus capacity (i.e., available capacity
less scheduled capacity) and capacity scheduled by OA
consumers is to be considered as stranded capacity for

the 15-minute time block.
iv. Accordingly, the average stranded capacity for six-month
period due to open access has to be arrived.

Approved

Methodology for

Computation of Additional

Surcharge
Table 1: Approved Methodology for

Additional Surcharge

Computation of

Sl. No. Description Unit Value
{A} Long term available capacity MW
{B} Capacity stranded due to OA MW
{C} Fixed Charges paid Rs. in crore
{D}={C}+{A} |Fixed Charges per MW Rs. in crore/MW
{E}={D}x{B} |Fixed Charges for stranded capacity Rs. in crore
{F} Transmission charges paid Rs. in crore
{G} Actual Energy scheduled MU
{H}={F}+{G} |Transmission charges per unit Rs./kwWh
i} Distribution charges as per Tariff Rs./kWh
Order '
{D={H+{1} Total transmiss.ion and distribution Rs./kWh
charges per unit
(K} Energy consumed by OA consumers MU
from the TSDISCOMs
Transmission and distribution charges :
{LHKIX{} paid by OA consumers ’ Rs. In crore
M} Demand charges recovered by the Rs. in crore
TSDISCOMSs from OA consumers '
{N}={M}-{L} |Demand charges to be adjusted Rs. in crore
{O}={E}-{N} [Net stranded charges recoverable Rs. in crore
{P} OA sales MU
{Q}={0O}+{P} |Additional Surcharge Rs./kWh

2 of 27




1.1.2

1.2

121

c. Terms & Conditions for levy of Additional Surcharge on OA

Users

. The AS determined by the Commission shall be
applicable to the consumers of the TSDISCOMs who
avail power through OA from any source other than their
respective TSDISCOMSs.

i, The AS shall be levied on the quantum of electricity
scheduled by such consumers.

ii. The AS shall not be levied on such OA consumers for
their captive consumption to the extent of OA availed for
wheeling of power from their own CPPs.

iv. Exemption from payment of AS for the eligible OA
consumers shall be as per the Government policy in
force. The TSDISCOMs may take up the issue of making
good of the revenue loss due to such exemption with the
State Government for proper relief.”

In accordance with the above, the petition for determination of Additional
Surcharge for H1 of FY 2023-24 has to be filed latest by 30.11.2022.

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS

The following are the statutory provisions with regard to levy of Additional

Surcharge on Open Access users:

)

ii)

Section 42(4) of the Electricity Act 2003 stipulates as under -

42(4) Where the State Commission permits a consumer or class of
consumers to receive supply of electricity from a person other than the
distribution licensee of his area of supply, such consumer shall be
liable to pay an additional surcharge on the charges of wheeling, as
may be specified by the State Commission, to meet the fixed cost of
such distribution licensee arising out of his obligation to supply.

Para 5.8.3 of the National Electricity Policy (NEP) dated 12.02.2005
notified under Section 3 of the Act, states as under:

b . F An additional surcharge may also be levied under sub-section
(4) of Section 42 for meeting the fixed cost of the distribution licensee
arising out of his obligation to supply in cases where consumers are
allowed open access. The amount of surcharge and additional
surcharge levied from consumers who are permitted open access
should not become so onerous that it eliminates competition that is
intended to be fostered in generation and supply of power directly to
consumers through the provision of Open Access under Section 42(2)
of the Act. ... ...~

Clause 8.5.4 of Tariff Policy, 2016 notified by MoP on 28.01.2016
stipulates as under:

8.5.4 The additional surcharge for obligation to supply as per
Section 42(4) of the Act should become applicable only if it is
conclusively demonstrated that the obligation of a licensee, in terms of
existing power purchase commitments, has been and continues to be
stranded, or there is an unavoidable obligation and incidence to bear

3 of 27



1.3
131

1.4

14.1

1.5
151

152

153

fixed costs consequent to such a contract. The fixed costs related to
network assets would be recovered through wheeling charges.

iv) Clause 17.1(iv) of Requlation No.2 of 2005 stipulates as under:
17.1(iv) The open access user shall also be liable to pay additional
surcharge on charges of wheeling as may be specified by the
Commission from time to time under section 42(4) of the Act, in case
open access is sought for receiving supply from a person other than
distribution licensee arising out of his obligation to supply.

PRESENT PETITION

TSSPDCL and TSNPDCL have filed petitions on 24.11.2022 for determination
of Additional Surcharge to be levied on Open Access consumers for H1
(1% Half period from Apr'23 to Sep’23) of FY 2023-24 as per the directions of
the Commission in its Order dated 18.09.2020 in O.P.No.23 of 2020 and in
accordance with the provisions of the Electricity Act, 2003 and Tariff Policy,
2016.

ADMISSION OF PETITION

The Petitions for determination of Additional Surcharge for H1 of FY 2023-24
were scrutinised and found to be generally in order as required under the
Conduct of Business Regulations No.2 of 2015. The Commission admitted the
petitions and the same were taken on record by assigning the following
Original Petition (OP) numbers:

] 0O.P.N0.75 of 2022 for TSSPDCL
= 0O.P.No0.76 of 2022 for TSNPDCL

REGULATORY PROCESS

TSDISCOMSs, as directed by the Commission, published a Public Notice
(Annexure-l) in two (2) English, two (2) Telugu and One (1) Urdu daily
newspapers on 15.12.2022. The notice was to inform the general public about
the TSDISCOMs filings before the Commission for determination of Additional
Surcharge for H1 of FY 2023-24.

The filings along with supporting material have been made available by the
TSDISCOMSs to the public at large including all the stakeholders. The filings
and supporting material were also hosted on the website of the TSDISCOMs
as well as on the website of the Commission.

It was also notified in the public notice that, objections/suggestions, if any, on

4 of 27



154

1.6
16.1

1.6.2

1.7
171

1.8
1.8.1

the filings may be filed before 12.01.2023.
It was also informed in the Public Notice that the Commission intends to
conduct a Public Hearing physically in Court Hall of TSERC on 28.01.2023

from 11 hours onwards.

RESPONSE TO PuBLIC NOTICE

In response to the public notice, objections/suggestions were received from
three (3) stakeholders within due date (Annexure-II).

TSDISCOMs were directed to give the reply to the stakeholders in writing by
sending the same to the respective stakeholder with a copy to the

Commission. The replies were also posted on the website of the Commission.

POSTPONEMENT OF PUBLIC HEARING

The Public Hearing scheduled on 28.01.2023 is postponed on administrative
grounds and is rescheduled on 13.03.2023. The same is also published in the
daily newspapers on 27.01.2023 and 04.03.2013 (Annexure-l) and also

scrolled in the official website of the Commission.

PuUBLIC HEARING

The Commission has conducted the Public Hearing in the Court Hall of
TSERC on 13.03.2023. The list of stakeholders who attended the Public
Hearing is enclosed at Annexure-lll. During the Public Hearing, the applicants
made a brief presentation on its filings and then the Commission heard all the
stakeholders apart from those who registered, and who are desiring to be
heard in person. At the end, the Commission accepted the request of the
applicant for furnishing the written submissions by 14.03.2021 on the
objections/suggestions raised by the stakeholders during the public hearing.
Accordingly, the applicants have made written submissions.

5 of 27



2.1
211

212

2.13

214

2.15

2.16

2.1.7
2.1.8

2.1.9

2.1.10

Chapter-2
Summary of Filings

ADDITIONAL SURCHARGE FOR H1 oF FY 2023-24

The Licensees submitted the Additional Surcharge proposals for H1 of
FY 2023-24 by considering the actual parameters pertaining to H1 of
FY 2022-23.

The average stranded capacity due to Open Access consumers for the six (6)
month period (Apr'22 - Sep’22) considering the 15-minute block wise data
works out as 78.10 MW as detailed below:

Table 2: Average Stranded Capacity due to Open Access Consumers
for the period (Apr’22 - Sep’22)

Particulars (in MW) Apr-22 | May-22 | Jun-22 | Jul-22 | Aug-22 | Sep-22 | Average
for six (6)
months
period*
Available Capacity 8832.59| 8412.86 | 7799.79|7462.63|9831.17 |10022.10| 8651.85
Scheduled Capacity 8281.54| 7473.97 |7290.86 | 6421.27 | 7482.84 | 7610.34 | 7426.80
(Deficit)/ Surplus 551.05| 938.89 | 508.93 |1041.36|1898.34|2411.76 | 1225.05
OA Scheduled Capacity | 53.68 | 91.94 95.17 | 94.38 | 93.56 | 80.14 83.14
Stranded Capacity 48.63 | 74.60 84.02 | 89.28 | 91.90 | 80.14 78.10

Stranded Capacity arrived by considering minimum of backing down i.e., deficit and Open
IAccess scheduled capacity for each 15-minute time block.

The fixed charges paid to the generators for H1 of FY 2022-23 is
Rs.5589.64 crore and the average long term available capacity is
8651.85 MW. Thus, the average fixed charges work out to Rs.0.65 crore/MW.
Accordingly, the fixed charges for stranded capacity of 78.10 MW works out
as Rs.50.45 crore (i.e., 78.10 MW x Rs.0.65 crore/MW).

The transmission charges paid by TSDISCOMs for H1 of FY 2022-23 are
Rs.2373.76 crore and scheduled energy for that period is 35288.87 MU. Thus,
the actual transmission cost per unit works out to Rs.0.67/kWh.

The distribution wheeling charges as approved by the Commission for
FY 2023-24 is Rs.1.17 per kWh.

Hence, the total T&D costs works out to Rs.1.84/kWh.

Based on the above, the demand charges that are to be adjusted/(recovered)
from Open Access consumers works out to Rs.(-)159.75 crore.

Hence, the net stranded charges of Rs.210.20 crore are considered for
calculation of Additional Surcharge.

The projected Open Access sales for H1 of FY 2023-24 is considered to be

6 of 27



same as that of Open Access sales recorded for H1 of FY 2022-23 i.e.,

213.29 MU and hence the Additional Surcharge is computed to be
Rs.9.86/kWh.
Table 3: Additional Surcharge Claimed for H1 of FY 2023-24

Sl. No. Description Unit Value

{A} Long term available capacity MW 8651.85

{B} Capacity stranded due to OA MW 78.10

{C} Fixed Charges paid Rs. in crore | 5589.64
{D}={C}+{A} |Fixed Charges per MW Rs. in crore/MW | 0.65
{E}={D}x{B} |Fixed Charges for stranded capacity| Rs. in crore 50.45

{F} Transmission charges paid Rs. in crore | 2373.76

{G} Actual Energy scheduled MU 35288.87
{H}={F}+{G} |Transmission charges per unit Rs./kWh 0.67

0 Distribution charges as per Tariff Rs /kWh 117

Order
(D={H+{D Total transmission and distribution Rs /KWh 184
charges per unit
Energy consumed by OA
i) consumers from the TSDISCOMs e L
- Transmission and distribution .
LK} charges payable by OA consumers Rs. in Glore & 1Y
Demand charges recovered by the ,

M TSDISCOMs from OA consumers Rs. In cigte 3
{N}={M}-{L} |Demand charges to be adjusted Rs.incrore | -159.75
{O}={E}-{N} [Net stranded charges recoverable Rs. in crore 210.20

{P} OA sales MU 213.29
{Q}={0}+{P} |Additional Surcharge Rs./kWh 9.86

2.1.11 The TSDISCOMs requested the Commission to approve the Additional
Surcharge of Rs.9.86/kWh for H1 of FY 2023-24.

2.1.12

The TSDISCOMs further submitted that the fixed charges paid for H1 of
FY 2022-23 as claimed in the present filings are provisional in nature and are
subject to variations in final audited accounts. The TSDISCOMSs requested the
Commission to consider any variation in fixed charges in the ensuing filings of
Additional Surcharge as and when the final audited accounts are available.

7 of 27



3.1
3.1.1

3.2

3.2.1

3.2.2

3.2.3

3.3

3.3.1

Chapter-3

Issues Raised by Stakeholders, Responses of Applicants and

Commission’s Views

OBJECTIONS/SUGGESTIONS MADE ON FILINGS

In response to the Public Notice issued by TSDISCOMs a total three (3)
stakeholders have filed objections/suggestions within due date and eight (8)
stakeholders have filed their objections/suggestion after due date on the
filings for determination of Additional Surcharge for H1 of FY 2023-24.
TSDISCOMs as directed by the Commission has filed replies on the
objections/suggestions received from the stakeholders. For the sake of clarity,
the objections/ suggestions raised by the stakeholders and responses of the
Petitioner have been consolidated and summarised issue-wise. The
Commission has concluded all the objections/suggestions of the stakeholders
who made in writing as well as during the Public Hearing held on 13.03.2023

and the responses to them by the Petitioner.

NOC 10 OPEN ACCESS

Stakeholder’s Submission

No objection certificate (NOC) to open access is denied by TSDISCOMs,
even to new consumers.

Response of TSDISCOMs

NOC is issued based on technical feasibility, which TSDISCOMs evaluate
prior to providing open access to consumers.

Commission’s View

The stakeholder’s submission and response of TSDISCOMs are taken note

of.

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS

Stakeholder’s Submission

Requested to furnish actual Monthly/Half-yearly Plant Availability Factor for
each of the Power Plants from which Long-Term Power Procurement is being

carried out.

8 of 27



3.3.2

3.3.3

3.4

34.1

3.4.2

3.4.3

3.4.4

3.4.5

3.4.6

3.4.7

Response of TSDISCOMs

TSDISCOMs have already provided the actual Plant Availability Factor and
complete breakup of the individual fixed cost of each generating station wise
in the filings for determination of Additional Surcharge for H1 of FY 2023-24.
TSDISCOMs would adhere to the instructions of the Commission for any
further requirement of additional information.

Commission’s View

All the supporting material as filed by the applicants were hosted on the

website of the TSDISCOMSs as well as on the website of the Commission.

ADDITIONAL SURCHARGE IS MORE THAN AVERAGE COST OF SuPPLY (ACOS)
Stakeholder’s Submission

The TSDISCOMs have proposed an additional surcharge at a rate of
Rs.9.86/unit for H1 of FY 2023-24.

The Commission in its Retail Supply Tariffs for FY 2022-23 order dated
23.03.2022 has approved voltage wise Cost of Supply. It can be clearly
pointed out that the approved Cost of Supply for HT categories (33 kV and
132 kV) is far less than the proposed additional surcharge.

TSDISCOMs proposal of Additional Surcharge is very high, in fact, the
proposal is more than the retail supply tariff and is against the interest of the
consumers. Additional Surcharges in other States viz., Gujarat and Rajasthan
are low.

Objector/stakeholder assesses the Additional Surcharge to be levied as Nil.
Response of TSDISCOMs

TSDISCOMs derived the Additional Surcharge for H1 of FY 2023-24 in
consonance with the methodology approved by the Commission in its order
dated 18.09.2020 in O.P.No.23 of 2020

The Commission in its Orders dated 24.12.2021 and 22.03.2022, had
recognized the importance of promoting competition as enshrined in the
Electricity Act, 2003 and had duly limited the final approved Additional
Surcharge, in the interest of all the stakeholders.

The objector/stakeholder has not followed the methodology as approved by
the Commission for computation of Additional Surcharge. TSDISCOMs deny

the assessment of Nil Additional Surcharge.

9 of 27



3.4.8

3.5

3.5.1

3.5.2

3.5.3

3.54

3.6

3.6.1

3.6.2

3.6.3

3.6.4

Commission’s View

The analysis and conclusion on determination of Additional Surcharge for H1
of FY 2023-24 is dealt in Chapter-4.

PRUDENCE CHECK REQUIRED

Stakeholder’s Submission

In the absence of reconciliation statement & relevant audited accounts, the
veracity of the said claims of Petitioners could not be checked.

Response of TSDISCOMs

TSDISCOMs have computed the Additional Surcharge in consonance with the
methodology in O.P.No0.23 of 2020.

There shall be an yearly statutory audit report confirming the financials
including costs and revenues of the TSDISCOMs and the same will be
submitted after the due process of completion of statutory and C&AG Audit to
the Commission.

Commission’s View

The submissions of the stakeholders and TSDISCOMSs are taken note of.

CLARIFICATION ON INTEREST ON PENSION BONDS

Stakeholder’s Submission

The Objector has considered the Interest on Pension Bonds to the tune of
Rs.627.51 crore (i.e., approved Rs.1255.01 crore for FY 2022-23) in
accordance with TSGENCO MYT Order for 4™ control period (i.e., from
FY 2019-20 to FY 2023-24) dated 22.03.2022 as against the Petitioner’s claim
of Rs.653.72 crore.

Response of TSDISCOMs

TSERC has approved Rs.1255.01 crores towards interest on pension bonds
and Rs.52.43 crore towards water charges in TSGENCO MYT order for
FY 2022-23, which adds up to Rs.1307.44 crore for FY 2022-23.

Accordingly for half year, 50% of the total amount (Rs.1307.44 crore),
i.e., Rs.653.72 crore has been considered.

Commission’s View

The submissions of Stakeholders and TSDISCOMs are taken note of.

10 of 27



3.7

3.7.1

3.7.2

3.7.3

3.7.4

3.7.5

3.8

3.8.1

3.8.2

STRANDED CAPACITY

Stakeholder’s Submission
TSDISCOMs continuously showing stranded capacity, even though open

access sales quantum keep on decreasing.

TSDISCOMs purchase energy from exchange despite having stranded
capacity.

Response of TSDISCOMs

The stranded capacity is reduced due to reduction in open access sales. The

stranded capacity considered for the respective periods is as given below:

Particulars Units | AS order for | AS order for | AS order for
H1 of H2 of H1 of

FY 2022-23 | FY 2022-23 | FY 2023-24
OA Sales MU 645.9 370.3 213.3
Stranded Capacity MW 222.2 119.4 78.1

Due to variation in load demand, TSDISCOMs have to purchase power from
the short-term markets to meet additional consumer demand. This is also
done to ensure that low-cost power is purchased to optimize power purchase
cost against the high-cost power plants available. Purchasing of cheaper
power from exchanges is in consumer interest as it reduces cost of power
purchases. TSDISCOMs have provided detailed information of all purchases
made by TSDISCOMs from the exchanges under the ‘additional information’
requirement of the Commission.

Commission’s View

The analysis and conclusion on determination of Additional Surcharge for H1
of FY 2023-24 is dealt in Chapter-4.

FIXED CHARGES

Stakeholder’s Submission

The Fixed charges claimed by petitioners is incorrect. TSDISCOMs have
claimed the Fixed Cost for H1 of FY 2022-23 of Rs.5589.64 crore. The
Objector has worked out the allowable Fixed Charges as Rs.5414.46 crore as
against Rs.5589.64 crore.

No break-up of Fixed Charges elements provided for various generating

stations, to confirm that no charge on the account of DPS or any non-fixed

11 of 27



3.8.3
3.84

3.8.5

3.8.6

3.8.7

3.8.8

3.8.9

3.8.10

cost is considered. No plant availability linkage provided in calculations of
Additional Surcharge. Actual Fixed Cost as part of Actual Power Purchase
Cost, ought to be subjected to strict prudence check.

No clarity about the Fixed Charges paid towards the NCE power procurement.
No capacity allocation for NTECL Vallur TPS and NLC Tamil Nadu Power
Limited as per Commission’s directives in RST Orders for FY 2017-18 and
FY 2018-19. Accordingly, no fixed charges to be paid to these generators.
Response of TSDISCOMs

TSDISCOMs considered the Fixed Cost paid as per the actuals of H1 of
FY 2022-23 for computing Fixed charges per MW in conformity with the
methodology for Additional Surcharge computation in O.P.No.23 of 2020 in
accordance with the same methodology as considered by the Commission for
computing AS for H1 & H2 of FY 2022-23 and H2 of FY 2021-22.

The licensees have already provided the complete breakup of the individual
fixed cost of each generating station that has been considered in the
determination of AS for H1 of FY 2023-24. All the details regarding plant
availability and schedules and respective calculation sheets provided and the
details are hosted at TSDISCOMs website for access to the objectors/
stakeholders.

The fixed charges paid to the generators are based on the availability of
power plants as per the terms & conditions of the PPA. The fixed charges
paid to NTECL Vallur TPS and NLC Tamil Nadu Power Limited are based on
the allocation by Central Government and availability of power plants.
TSDISCOMSs submitted a requisition to Ministry of Power (MoP), Government
of India (Gol) expressing its willingness to surrender the share of Telangana
State from NTECL Vallur TPS and NLC Tamil Nadu Power Limited and it is
under process.

The Commission in its order dated 18.09.2020 in O.P.No.23 of 2020
considered the actual cost commitments of the TSDISCOMSs in arriving at the
Additional Surcharge and hence, the TSDISCOMs have appropriately
considered the actual figures in computation of Additional Surcharge.
Commission’s View

The Commission has considered the actual Fixed Charges in accordance with

approved methodology after prudent check.

12 of 27



3.9

3.9.1

3.9.2

3.9.3

394

3.95

3.9.6

3.9.7

3.9.8

3.9.9

3.9.10

3.9.11

3.9.12

TRANSMISSION CHARGES

Stakeholder’s Submission

ISTS & STU charges should not be considered for computation of Additional
Surcharge.

Consumer availing Open Access from the ISTS system also pays its ISTS
cost for the power procured through Open Access, the benefit of which
accrues to the State in reduction of their Point of Connection (PoC) charges
Annual Performance Review (APR) filed by TSTRANSCO does not accrue
until the final order is issued and such benefit does not pass directly to Open
Access Consumers.

As per National Tariff Policy, Additional Surcharge is applicable only when the
existing power purchase commitments have been stranded due to open
access.

Additional Surcharge is to be levied only when existing power purchase
commitment has been and continues to be stranded due to Open Access
Despite continuous decrease in open access volume in the past years,
Additional Surcharge is continuously increasing.

Response of TSDISCOMs

The Commission in its order dated 18.09.2020 in O.P.No.23 of 2020 (page
12) opined that the methodology of Additional Surcharge computation was
approved in the Order dated 13.12.2017 (which considers both intra & inter
state transmission charges) and the same has attained finality.

The Commission also considered the same for determination of AS for H1 &
H2 of FY 2022-23 and H2 of FY 2021-22.

Long-term Power Purchase Agreements (PPAs) exist with both intra and
inter-State generators, backing down of generation is not limited to intra-state
generators alone.

The Commission passed the orders duly considering the benefits in reduction
of the PoC charges for the State in the respective APRs filed by
TSTRANSCO.

As per the Commission guidelines, the Additional Surcharge calculated after
arriving the stranded capacity for each 15 minute time-block wise.

The stranded capacity has also reduced due to reduction in Open Access

13 of 27



3.9.13
3.10

3.10.1

3.10.2

3.10.3

3.10.4

3.11

3.11.1

sales. The Additional Surcharge is calculated by considering the fixed charges

for the stranded capacity of the respective periods.

Particulars Units | AS order H1 | AS order H2 AS petition
2022-23 2022-23 H1 2023-24

OA Sales MU 645.9 370.3 213.3

Stranded capacity | MW 222.2 119.4 78.1

Commission’s View

The Commission is in agreement with the replies given by TSDISCOMSs.
DISTRIBUTION CHARGES

Stakeholder’s Submission

Petitioners have considered the Distribution Cost/unit @ Rs.1.17/unit
(HT+LT). Only Distribution cost of HT network ought to be considered (not to
consider LT distribution cost) for computation of Additional Surcharge.
Response of TSDISCOMs

Distribution cost is computed according to the Commission order dated
18.09.2020 in O.P.No.23 of 2020 and order for Additional Surcharge
FY 2017 18 dated 13.12.2017 and AS for FY 2018-19 dated 27.03.2018.

The Commission had considered the approved Distribution cost of FY 2016-
17, FY 2017-18 in arriving the distribution cost per unit in the orders for
Additional Surcharge for FY 2017-18, FY 2018-19; Licensee had followed the
same methodology. The Commission has also followed this methodology
while determining AS for H1 of FY 2022-23 and H2 of FY 2021-22, i.e., by
considering the total Distribution cost.

Commission’s View

The Commission finds merit in the submission of stakeholder for considering
only HT network distribution cost for computation of Additional Surcharge as
Open Access consumers will not utilize the LT network. The details of

distribution cost considered are dealt in Chapter-4.

THE PROPOSAL IS AGAINST GREEN OPEN ACCESS RULES

Stakeholder’s Submission

The TSDISCOMs proposal is against MoP, Gol Electricity (Promoting
Renewable Energy Through Green Energy Open Access) Rules, 2022.
Request for not levying Additional Surcharge and other charges on Solar

14 of 27



3.11.2

3.11.3

3.11.4

plants.

Response of TSDISCOMs

The Section 42(4) of the Electricity Act, 2003 highlights the need of additional
surcharge for compensating distribution licensees by levying additional
surcharge in case consumers switches to alternate supplies under open
access. The Electricity Rules cannot supersede the Electricity Act, 2003
passed by the Parliament and hence without appropriate modification to the
Electricity Act, 2003 such Electricity Rules may not have legislative backing.
As identified by the policy makers through the mandates of the Electricity Act,
2003, removing additional surcharge would result in licensees having to bear
excessive fixed costs associate with Power Purchase Agreement (PPA)
signed for long-term duration (25 years) on account of stranded capacity due
to switching of existing consumers. The additional surcharge helps in
assuaging the TSDISCOMs financial worries. Removal of such charges would
put TSDISCOMs under pressure.

Commission’s View

The Commission has already come up with the Discussion Paper on Terms

and Conditions of Open Access.

15 of 27



Chapter-4

Analysis and Conclusion on Determination of Additional Surcharge

4.1
41.1

4.2

42.1

for H1 of FY 2023-24

LONG TERM AVAILABILITY
The Commission after careful examination approves the long-term available
capacity as 8648.04 MW as against 8651.85 MW as claimed by the

TSDiscoms.

CAPACITY STRANDED DUE TO OPEN ACCESS

On examination of 15-minute time-block data for the period from Apr22 to
Sep’22, the Commission noted that the TSDISCOMs have averaged the
15-minute time block data for the entire six (6) months period in accordance
with the approved methodology. Further, the Commission observes that
TSDISCOMs have purchased the energy under short-term purchases during
certain time blocks when there is an availability of surplus capacity. The
Commission opines that the short-term purchases during the availability of
surplus capacity cannot be attributed to stranded capacity due to the open
access consumers and accordingly the Commission approves the capacity
stranded due to Open Access as 64.87 MW against 78.10 MW as detailed
below:

Table 19: Approved Stranded Capacity

Particular (in MW) Apr-22 |May-22 | Jun-22 | Jul-22 | Aug-22 | Sep-22 | Average

for six (6)
months
period

Available capacity

8832.59

8412.86

7799.79

7462.63

9381.17

10022.10

8648.04

Scheduled Capacity

8281.54

7473.97

7290.86

6421.27

7482.84

7610.34

7421.87

(Deficit)/Surplus

551.05

938.89

508.93

1041.36

1898.34

2411.76

1226.17

ST Purchase Capacity

1308.06

228.58

464.92

781.46

609.12

625.25

667.44

Deficit/(Surplus) after
netting of ST purchases

-757.02

710.31

44.01

259.90

1289.21

1786.51

558.73

OA Scheduled Capacity

64.95

98.23

116.74

108.06

120.11

95.51

100.73

Approved stranded
Capacity

20.50

79.28

58.00

56.94

94.89

78.39

64.87

TSDISCOMs in their future Additional Surcharge filings are directed to
reflect the stranded capacity after netting off short-term purchases, if
any, in the corresponding time-block.

4.3
43.1

FixeED CHARGES FOR STRANDED CAPACITY
The TSDISCOMs have claimed the fixed charges paid as Rs.5589.64 crore

16 of 27



4.3.2

4.3.3

4.4

44.1

4.5

451

for the period from Apr'22 to Sep’22. The Commission on prudent check has
considered the fixed charges paid as Rs.5589.64 crore and the long-term
available capacity is 8648.04 MW. Thus, average fixed charges work out to
Rs.0.65 crore/MW.

Accordingly, the fixed charges for stranded capacity have been computed as
Rs.41.93 crore (i.e,.64.87 MW x Rs.0.65 crore/MW).

The TSDISCOMSs requested the Commission to consider any variation in fixed
charges for the period from Apr'22 to Sep’22, in the final audited accounts, in
the ensuing filings of Additional Surcharge. The Commission allows the
TSDISCOMSs to separately indicate the variation in fixed cost for the period
from Apr'22 to Sep’22, if any, in the ensuing filings of Additional Surcharge,
and to submit the detailed justification for variation in fixed charges. The
Commission shall take a view on considering the same based on the

submissions.

TRANSMISSION CHARGES AND ACTUAL ENERGY SCHEDULED

The TSDISCOMs have claimed the transmission charges of Rs.2373.76 crore
for the period from Apr22 to Sep’22 and scheduled energy for that period is
35288.87 MU. The Commission has considered the same. Accordingly, the
transmission charges per unit have been worked out as Rs.0.67/kWh.

DISTRIBUTION CHARGES

The Commission finds merit in the submission of the stakeholders that
Distribution cost of HT network ought to be considered for Additional
Surcharge computation. Hence the Commission has worked out the
distribution charges of Rs.0.20/kWh by considering distribution charges of HT
network (other than LT network) i.e.,11 kV and 33 kV as detailed below:

Table 20: Approved Distribution Cost

Description Referred as Particulars

Half (') of the Distribution cost as per fourth (a) Rs.4158.89 crore
MYT Distribution Tariff Order read with its
amendment order dt 01.03.2021 by considering
ARR less NTI. [voltage-wise apportion is LT
Rs.6903.36 crore, 11 kV Rs.1328.24 crore and
33 kV Rs.86.18 crore]

Actual Energy Scheduled for FY 2022-23 (b) 35288.87 MU

Total Distribution charges as per Tariff Order (c)=a/b Rs.1.1785/kWh

17 of 27



4.6

46.1

4.7

4.7.1

4.8
48.1

4.9
49.1

Description Referred as Particulars

Distribution charges other than LT (d) Rs.1414.42 crore
(i.e., 11 kV and 33 kV) as per MYT
Distribution Tariff Order read with its
amendment order

Percentage of other than LT distribution cost (e)=("2xd)/a 17.0048%
(i.e., for 11 kV and 33 kV) in total distribution
cost as per MYT Distribution Tariff Order

Distribution charges as per Tariff Order (H=e*c Rs.0.20/kWh
considered by Commission for AS calculation

TSDISCOMs in their future Additional Surcharge filings are directed to
reflect the distribution charges for only HT network (i.e., other than
LT network) viz., 11 kV and 33 kV.

DEMAND CHARGES TO BE ADJUSTED

The total transmission and distribution charges per unit work out to
Rs.0.87/kWh. The energy consumed by Open Access consumers from the
TSDISCOMs of 1970.66 MU as given in their additional information is
considered and the transmission and distribution charges payable by the
Open Access consumers work out to Rs.172.05 crore. The demand charges
recovered by the TSDISCOMs from Open Access consumers is Rs.205.69
crore. Thereby the excess recovery is to the tune of Rs.33.64 crore.

NET STRANDED CHARGES
Based on the above, the net stranded charges work out to Rs.8.29 crore
(i.e., Rs.41.93 crore — Rs.33.64 crore).

OPEN ACCESS SALES

The TSDISCOMs have claimed the Open Access sales of 213.29 MU
pertaining to Open Access other than captive transactions for the period from
Apr'22 to Sep’22. The Commission finds the same to be in order and hence

considered the same.

ADDITIONAL SURCHARGE FOR H1 oF FY 2023-24

Based on the above, the Additional Surcharge claimed by TSDISCOMs and
approved by the Commission is as shown in the Table below:

Table 21: Additional Surcharge for H2 of FY 2022-23

Sl. No. Particulars Unit Claimed | Approved
{A} Long term available capacity MW 8651.85 | 8648.04
{B} Capacity stranded due to open MW

I 78.10 | 64.87

18 of 27



49.2

49.3

(BANDARU KRISHNAIAH)
MEMBER

Sl. No. Particulars Unit Claimed | Approved
{C} Fixed Charges paid Rs.incrore | 5589.64 | 5589.64
{D}={C}+{A} [Fixed Charges per MW Rs. in crore/MW| (.65 0.65
{E}={D}x{B} [Fixed Charges for stranded Rs. in crore
Capacity 50.45 41.93
{F} Transmission charges paid Rs.incrore | 2373.76 | 2373.76
{G} Actual Energy scheduled MU 35288.87| 35288.87
{H}={F}+{G} [Transmission charges per unit Rs./kWh 0.67 0.67
{1} Distribution charges as per Tariff Rs./kWh
Order 1.17 0.20
{J}={H}+{l}  [Total transmission and Rs./kWh
distribution charges per unit 1.84 0.87
{K} Energy consumed by open MU
access consumers from the 1922.68 | 1970.66
TSDISCOMs
{L}={K}x{J} [Transmission and distribution Rs. in crore
charges payable by open access 354.68 172.05
consumers
{M} Demand charges recovered by Rs. in crore
the TSDISCOMs from open 194.93 205.69
access consumers
{N}={M}-{L} |Demand charges to be adjusted Rs. in crore -159.75 33.64
{O}={E}-{N} |Net stranded charges recoverable| Rs. in crore 210.20 8.29
{P} Open Access sales MU 213.29 213.29
{Q}={0O}+{P} |Additional Surcharge Rs./kWh 9.86 0.39

The Additional Surcharge for H1 of FY 2023-24 works out to Rs.0.39/kWh and
shall be applicable from 01.04.2023 to 30.09.2023.

Terms & Conditions for levy of Additional Surcharge:

I. The Additional Surcharge determined by the Commission shall be

applicable to the consumers of the TSDISCOMs who avail power

through Open Access from any source other than their respective
TSDISCOMs.

il. The Additional Surcharge shall be levied on the quantum of electricity

scheduled by such consumers.

iii. The Additional Surcharge shall not be levied on such Open Access

consumers for their captive consumption to the extent of Open Access

availed for wheeling power from their own CPPs.
This Order is corrected and signed on this the 20" day of March, 2023.

Sd/-

Sd/-

(M. D. MANOHAR RAJU)

MEMBER

/ICERTIFIED COPY//

Sd/-

(T. SRIRANGA RAO)
CHAIRMAN

19 of 27




Appendix-A
Schedule of Approved Additional Surcharge
The Additional Surcharge of Rs.0.39/kWh shall be applicable for the period
from 01.04.2023 to 30.09.2023.

Terms & Conditions for levy of Additional Surcharge:

I. The Additional Surcharge determined by the Commission shall be
applicable to the consumers of the TSDISCOMs who avail power
through Open Access from any source other than their respective
TSDISCOMs.

il. The Additional Surcharge shall be levied on the quantum of electricity
scheduled by such consumers.

iii. The Additional Surcharge shall not be levied on such Open Access
consumers for their captive consumption to the extent of Open Access

availed for wheeling power from their own CPPs.

20 of 27



Commission Directives

TSDISCOMs in their future Additional Surcharge filings are directed—
a) to reflect the stranded capacity after netting off short-term purchases,
if any, in the corresponding time-block; and
b) to reflect the distribution charges for only HT network (i.e., other than
LT network) viz., 11 kV and 33 kV;

21 of 27



Annexure-|

Public

Notice

Paper clippings appeared in NAMASTHE TELANGANA and NAVA TELANGANA
on 15.12.2022

2O BN
1. sot Smoore TSSPOCL $066%0 aimisfions S0akdutnit Dl gbd
creimiio 70 AQumghS Sodks 686 Kow 80§, (R0.13/2000) de: 29-12
2000 %86 &%) $ie eorrs 26y Sold Ko (TSSPDCL), Svorme owg 2656
daho e Sw0ad (TSERC) dwoths FY 202324 ainth H1 5768 (D8 2023 Sl
Rgoub 2023 S6% St of VodHhot8) 428 w3k (OA) SAArKEhed
Sboded wssy %6 = (AS)Rato 8% EaiS adre OP. 20.235% 18-09-
2020 8 645, &85 S0, 2003 odaks ¢=55 o, 2016 Gty JuosNes
edibmom 2SR tro IAEN6. & creer 20226° O.P. 30.75/20226°
RE500%30% K0S 68 Sares Sabetzox,
2. 5% 18 3oed® Brdodd mroe she www.issouthernpower.comd® Z56%E)
SOSEAS Erdiod® wotkertod® aamom S0ds Tv80 www.tserc.gov.in &° Eege
01‘1?3{3"\: 30‘2\5&7&
3. $BofD 3% seipdores/ drifdes a0l $HoR JdbasdsiSes b s
ddeb (RAC) ol 03y ghams sromguaho, (TSSPDCL) =207)38 w&h. 85 36, A-
&8, o sodrol, niioranh -500063 serdore Soe 0858 &5 oo 12-01
2023 . 5.0080.06% Bobots, o0 59 3% 388 Meming® KiS Db,
TSERC a708 groe 3500000, edfgodoren/dmiiden

D360 0 Hodgsn(es)
Koakn Spg b, FHE Dblr, a-Jond o8 Kook  oPsoly Sowd

T ESHOHFED Soormren TE DS DADOFH HOBD O HivE oS
5083 $0.11-4-660, 55 0B, MoHSH S, BE IS, of- F-ipd, FrETErE-500 004
. 586 Boomen DS Hoded 0o (TsspoCL

Nl 86 Boorre 9t gS Sok o (TSNPDCL)

260 HELD

1. sots Sweore TSNPDCL $866°0 d‘&;’;é&o&ﬁ 0SNG DS gghde
cmeiindioo 6% & GuomghS S:005 688 Kgom 8%, 30.14/2000 &2: 29-12-2000
50R &%) agY Soorre SAseS Lol Ff,oz':\ (TSNPDCL) deorres 94 Kxﬁ:@& Sabogen
o080 (TSERC) Swodk FY 2023-24 Cﬁzﬁé H18%6% (b@.é 2023 Sod &%0{:&5 2023
S5 Bwest) o SoSHER) L3S AT (OA) SAAFPGED Booted st
) G‘Q (:\S)kgdﬁu 5 BanS sdpes OP. 30,23¢* 18-09-2020 2 EQ’E.
28358 S0, 2003 K005 ¢85 ek, 2016 Gt JwodBet siivbmor LERSS
traen BaERNE. 6 crowi 20226% OP. 20.76/20228° FESH0H3% 5945
08 Saret Scbwazon,

2. 2% 15 Jove® Srod crae sbes www.tsnpdelin 6° ZSEE Solns rdod®
wothertnd® amon K00k T wwwitserc.gov.in &° ¥roe alrBih Ay,

3. POORD QI edfjodores/ Sniides ack] XPPR Joakdstrus B wlss
H:dab (IPC & RAC) Holid ".\JKJ et ?U‘gvdﬁ:o. (TSNPDCL), $mo8%0%th ol
R0, 2-5-31/2, ey €58, Bervy, EBE0K-506001) Sgidore Sce Seh
R amo 12-01-2023 3, 5.0010.06% oo, oo 560 3% 567 dsmrind®
E%S 2gwd, TSERC av08 Eroe 558 000, gfoduren [imdties D380 00
Todtsn(en) &baky g B, i‘a‘§5 Dordn, a-howd od Sody Voghod

LnE
[ATVIN]

g

oy, 03 0% Bor SAGHIENDe B SUHS sdudoen/ smlte o] Houb Sodiyiel. D3 tof S Sudrtite Ko S89F udiodey/ irtide:
4 > < (s
Sosedd, s Sior 558, etiodot(e) Sifdomr dawiiitet Gdstorn| rees Sabudd, b Ko $57558%. edjoddmiie) dgiidor Sruizbol
S8, Gaghore Sas.
4, wafodoren/ {rSSoih 6 S0t BHEE® Doty BESEEE. 1. ogiodore] Brsios & Gob BEEE® Sosit) uElES%.
S odsmh B | TSSPDCL A, TSSPOCL 87385 S, WT wg,odlmd Bt TSNPDCL Gld, TSNPOCL S°6% 385 o086
Soai re FY 202324 3588 68 SR L $,3nd0m Seasgpy | FY202324 368 &Y S0 DAk & 8ndom
SSRGS, ao‘.‘)&ua':?g ()" | egodt $833 | ggfexomo | cowndiows, | RREBM) | g apnsons | o Jwvm
a-Siad ol 8 GEPHIIIIET | (w/8) a-Sowd o4 SR BT | g nusoszie P
A (As) &5 (@5%/m8 Wi (As) & (s /85)
Soodiy BogdnoR Bouhs SoBeoR)
B33t wglosoes /Hmsis(w) <8 w08t /(@) (widps/5e)
G, S0l ddorey : S, Sol Sorey

5. FY 2023-24 ahay H1 8% wisily ¥8ep8 %0
Brs 2hngS-16% simD0twloB.

6. g0z, & ichol® Svorper oo DS Ddko Fo Sotd ot 86: 28-01-2023
(¥0a80) 11.00 Hosw #08 TSERC 5% 8, 55 w08y, Rordd 4558, 288,
rtsorer&6® HEB LrabbORS gigtore ASERoTeR ePSRE00.

A%5 rpen G, Arorovo

Seo: iioers 20,5 oo Heoh 2046
da: 15-12-2022 SABNEBADSE, IR

FY 2025-24 H18%0 vl %68

8 Row, aarddl | o

A MN | 865185
B MW 7810
© n ey | 558964

Erhe

{0} ={C}-{A}) | B3 o= MW 085
(€)= Pix B)| ULy | 5045
{F) s S | 237376
{G) MU |3528887
{H}= {F}+ {G}] ¢ . /kWh 067
{n 0% &f5 sedo ol e &, (kWh 117

DB OFPRRD D - RO 2RGSTRCIB OR a5

DIPR RO.No. 10083.PP/ICLIADVT/1/202223, Dt: 1412-2022

5. FY 2023-24 @8, H1 50wty ¥ox8 B0 &éé& oemen @y, Fovodo
[~ l}&?‘g5~ 18° e dotedon.

6. 5oz, &1 ExeH0d® Buorree T Qo Daso s Sootid Tt 86: 28-01-2023)
(#0a=%0) 11.00 Koo t0éd TSERC 5‘!% 6, 5 wosdy, bordd ¢SS, 3517'5‘3‘
Tridorer 86 GEB brusibohsh gégsor REgiroTeN RERE0B,

eo: TsFod 30,8 e H380f 2046
da: 15-12-2022 BaRa A0S, ST

FY 2023-24 H1 8%0 =885 08

B Som; e R Qe

{9)= {H}H1) G S0bas & Jergis b/ okt |6 ikWh 1.84
{K} I By BIICRT SRRPACDS (MU 192268
L= 1Kx} et BROSHONS Eroans  [6r8'ey | 35468

S
™y £35S GiRBy ARGiCrtio Kol A on Shres Ay (G STy | 10493
P-EUT1S PEU:

{NE= D £ BRGNS Aok B Gr ey | 15975
(ORCEY E &5y | 21020
P} : MU 21329
{Q}={0} + {P) & kWh 9.86

22 of 27



Paper clippings appeared in THE PIONEER, THE HANS INDIA and

THE SIASAT DAILY

(Urdu) on 15.12.2022

cfrt OUTHERN PONER DISTIUTIONCOMPANYOFTELANGANA LINTED {TS3PCL

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE

TELANGANA STATE ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
D.No.11-4-660, 5" Floor, Singareni Bhavan, Red Hills, Hyderabad 500 004

5772 50 VTR POVER DSTRBUTION NP FTLAGAMA LIATED Ty

PUBLIC NOTICE

1.Notice is hereby given to all that the Distibution Company viz. (SOUTHERN POWER
DISTRIBUTION COMPANY OF TELANGANA LIMITED (TSSPDCL)) holding
Disfribution and Retail Supply License No. (13/2000), as, on 29-12-2000, filed a petition
before the Telangana State Electricity Requlatory Commission (TSERC) for determination
of Addtional Surcharge (AS) to be levied on open access (OA) consumers for H1 (1 Half
period from Apr23 to Sep'23) of FY2023-24 as per the directions of the Commission in its
order dated18.09.2020 in 0.PNo.23 of 2020 and in accordance with the provisions of the
Electricity Act, 2003 and Tariff Policy, 2016. These fiings have been taken on record by the
Hon'ble Commission in OP No.75 of 2022.

2.The above refered fiings are available on www.issouthermpower.com in
downloadable form and the same may be accessed at www.iserc.gov.in.
3.0bjections/suggestions, if any, on the filings, together with supporting material may
be sent to the Chief General Manager(RAC), TSSPDCL, Corporate Office, First fioor,
"A' block, Mint Compound, Hyderabad-500063 in person or through Registered Post so
as toreach on or before 12.01.2023 by 5 PM. Acopy of the same must also be filed with
the Commission Secretary, TSERC, at the address mentioned above. The objections/
suggestions should be duly signed and should carry full name, postal address, emailid
and contact number of the person(s)/ stakeholder (s) sending the objections/
suggestions. If the objections/suggestions are filed on behalf of any organization or any
category of consumers, it should be clearly mentioned. If the objector also wants to be
heard in person it may also be specifically mentioned.

4.The objection/suggestion should accompany the following statement.

PUBLIC NOTICE
1.Notice is hereby given to all that the Distribution Company viz. (NORTHERN POWER
DISTRIBUTION COMPANY OF TELANGANA LIMITED (TSNPDCL)) holding
Distribution and Retail Supply License No. (14/2000), as, on 29-12-2000, filed a pefition
before the Telangana State Electricy Regulatory Commission (TSERC) for
determination of Additional Surcharge (AS) to be levied on open access (OA)
consumers for H1 (1% Half period from Apr23 to Sep'23) of FY2023-24 as per the
directions of the Commission in its order dated18.09.2020 in 0.PNo.23 of 2020 and in
accordance with the provisions of the Electricity Act, 2003 and Tariff Policy, 2016. These
filings have been taken on record by the Hon'ole Commission in OP No.76 of 2022,
2.The above referred filings are available on www.tsnpdclin in downloadable form and
the same may be accessed at www.tserc.gov.in.
3.0bjections/suggestions, if any, on the filings, together with supporting material may be
sent to the Chief General Manager(IPC & RAC), TSNPDCL,H.No.2-5-31/2, Vidyuth
Bhavan, Nakkalagutta, Hanumakonda-506001 in person or through Registered Post so
as toreach on or before 12.01.2023 by 5 PM. A copy of the same must also be filed with
the Commission Secretary, TSERC, at the address mentioned above. The objections/
suggestions should be duly signed and should carry full name, postal address, email id
and contact number of the person(s)istakeholder(s) sending the objections/
suggestions. If the objections/suggestions are filed on behalf of any organization or any
category of consumers, it should be clearly mentioned. If the abjector also wants to be
heard in person it may also be specifically mentioned.
4.The objection/suggestion should accompany the following statement.

Name & full address of the | Brief details of Objections(s)’ | Whether copy of objection & | Whether Objector wants
Objector zlong with e-mail | Suggestion(s) against AS for | proof of delivery at Licensee's| to be heard in person
id and contact number | H1 of FY 2023-4 office enclosed (YesiNo) | (Yes/No)

Name & full address of the | Brief details of Objections(s)/ | Whether copy of objection & | Whether Objector wants
Objector along with e-mail | Suggestion(s) against AS for | proof of delivery at Licensee's| to be heard in person
id and contact number | H1 of FY 2023-24 office enclosed (YesNo) | (Yes/No)

5.The gist of the filings of the Discom for Additional Surcharge for H1 of FY 2023-24
isindicated in the Schedule below.

6.Further, in this matter the Telangana State Electricity Regulatory Commission
intends to conduct Public Hearing physically in Court Hall 5" Floor, TSERC,
Singareni Bhavan, Red hills, Hyderabad on 28.01.2023 (Saturday) from 11:00 hrs
onwards.

Place: Hyderabad
Date:15.12.2022

Sd/-CHAIRMAN & MANAGING DIRECTOR
Southern Power Distribution Company of Telangana Limited

5.The gist of the filings of the Discom for Additional Surcharge for H1 of FY 2023-24
areindicatedin the Schedule below.

6.Further, in this matter the Telangana State Electricity Regulatory Commission
intends to conduct Public Hearing physically in Court Hall, 5" Floor, TSERC,
Singareni Bhavan, Red hills, Hyderabad on 28.01.2023 (Saturday) from 11:00 hrs
onwards.

Place: Hanumakonda
Date:15.12.2022

Sd/-CHAIRMAN & MANAGING DIRECTOR
Northern Power Distribution Company of Telangana Limited

SCHEDULE
ADDITIONAL SURCHARGE FOR H1 OF FY2023-24

S.No Particulars Unit Value
{A} Long term available capacity MW 8651.85
{B} Capacity stranded due to open access MW 78.10
{C} Fixed Charges paid Rs. Crore 5589.64
{D}={CH={A} Fixed Charges per MW Rs. Crore/MW | 0.65
{E}={D}x{B} Fixed Charges for stranded capacity Rs. Crore 50.45
{F} Transmission charges paid Rs. Crore 2373.76
{G} Actual Energy scheduled MU 35288.87
{H}={F}+{G} Transmission charges per unit Rs./kWh 0.67

| Distribution charges as per Tariff Order Rs./kWh 1.17
{}={H=D Total transmission and distribution charges per unit Rs./kWh 1.84
{K} Energy consumed by open access consumers from the DISCOM MU 1922.68
{L}={Kix{J} Transmission and distribution charges to be paid by open access consumers | Rs. Crore 354.68
{M} Demand charges recovered by the DISCOM from open access consumers Rs. Crore 194.93
{N}=(M}-{L} Demand charges to be adjusted Rs. Crore -159.75
{O}={E}-{N} Net stranded charges recoverable Rs. Crore 210.20
{P} Open access sales MU 213.29
{Q}={O}={P} Additional Surcharge computed Rs./kWh 9.86

» \/

R.0. No. : 1041-PP/CL-AGENCY/ADVTM/2022-23 Date: 14-12-2022

23 of 27



Paper clippings appeared in NAMASTHE TELANGANA and NAVA TELANGANA
on 27.01.2023

FPESDAHRoS Boorrs TR Ad Aohods $0Kd 0 Jikged®
80830, 11-4-660, 55008, TS 58, 38 8, 08 -52-p8, etsceenB-500 004.
T G Soorma B odd 503 (TSSPOCL)
il 0o HELS .
e38at3 Boorrs oo 21648 dabodm 04D a0 RO, 2028-24 68 Koo Gty Sk
of 508 o0BoD €69 670 et Bcedess 8 28-01-2028 ({04750) 11,00 ok o
X trosolto d8: 15-12-202 % (ibosRNG. o, & minbor Dmdash AR stmeds
ot SN0 BOUSRmEn. 80 ehmdoll imes ihrort 89 aore 8Baco
w/-g_a‘smaﬁmﬁk $, Gooran  dof- B Seds didaof gags,
BoSobaded GrooesB).  DPRRON HEAPOUANTIAZ DD BoBofdabed (rstibaoy)

Paper clippings appeared in THE PIONEER, THE HANS INDIA and
THE SIASAT DAILY (Urdu) on 27.01.2023

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE
TELANGANA STATE ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

D.No.11:4-660, Sth Floor, Singareni Bhavan, Red Hills, Hyderabad-500 004

T s ) | | S0 O e canr
PUBLIC NOTICE _
As per the directions issued by the Honbie TSERC, the Public hearing in the matie of determinaion of Adgiional
Surcharge (AS) for H1 dWZ(DS-%deMedmZ&MZ)ZS(Sdu@)MﬂIDh&MWgM
on 15.12.2022, is now postponed dus fo adminisirafive grounds. The nexd dala of hearing wilbe infmaled.

Sd- cmaw MANAGING DIRECTOR Sd-CHAIRMAN & MANAGING DIRECTOR
L, HYDERABAD '
- Date:27.01 202)3. . ity HANUIIAKONng

R.0. No. : 1213-PP/CL-AGENCY/ADVTHI2022-23  Date: 2501-2023 |

24 of 27



Paper Clippings appeared in NAMASTHE TELANGANA and NAVA
TELANGANA on 04.03.2023

PUELAI Boorrm ooy A8 Sakoge Wokd o Sikged
ao¢3 0. 11=4=660, 54 wodky, toiide §is, I8 tne el ipd, TG ~500004

e, i doomadibidond od (TSSPDCL)| {MALk 0 Beorma 06 idonon (TskPoc)
werdolf EaR
AR TSERC w8 S0 wleo oo FY 202324 Gty H1 (it g amiiin) B8

atly sscvsmsywwm ot admdol St 30: 13-08 °02]a1100hxw..>TS£RC
g‘& m"w N"”“(NC. eybdold,

%/ ﬁoﬁ»&a@oﬁ S0/~ 348 ot Bdoh 245
Baonand, (aons) doNANE, (.p:&::ﬁﬁ‘od)
NW\S 0! 04=08-2023 Heo: B, B8 04-09-2023

Paper Clippings appeared in THE PIONEER, THE HANS INDIA and
THE SOASAT DAILY (Urdu) on 04.03.2023

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE
TELANGANA STATE ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
D.No.11-4-660, 5th Floor, Singareni Bhavan, Red Hills, Hyderabad-500 004

SOUTHERN POWER DISTRIBUTION COMPANY N/D NORTHERN POWER DISTRIBUTION COMPANY
=V OF TELANGANA LIMITED (TSSPOCL) veic OF TELANGANA LIMITED (TSNPDCL)

PUBLIC NOTICE

As per the Directions issued by the Hon'ble TSERC, the Public hearing in the matter of determination of

Additional Surcharge (AS) for H1( First Half) of FY 2023-24 s re-scheduled on 13.03.2023 at 11,00AM at
TSERC court hall,

Sd- CHAIRMAN & MANAGING DIRECTOR Scl-CHARMIAN & MANAGING DIRECTOR
(TSSPDCL, HYDERABAD)

; (TSNPDCL, HANUMAKONDA)
Date : 04,03.2023, Date : 04,03.2023,
IR.0. No. : 1348-PPICL-AGENCY/ADVT//2022-23 Date: 03-03-2023 |

25 of 27



Annexure-ll
List of Stakeholders who submitted written Objections/Suggestions

SI. No. | Name and address of the stakeholder

1 Sri Jogendra Behera, CRO & VP (Market Economics & Regulatory),
Indian Energy Exchange (IEX), Plot No.C-001/A/1, gt Floor, Max
Towers, Sector 16B Noida, Gautam Buddha Nagar, Uttar Pradesh 201
301.

2 The Federation of Telangana Chambers of Commerce and Industry
(FTCCI), Federation House, Federation Marg, 11-6-841, Red Hills,
Hyderabad 500 004.

3 South Indian Cement Manufacturers’ Association (SICMA), 3™ Floor,
36™ Square, Plot No.481, Road No.36, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad 500 034.
4 M/s Surana Solar Solar Systems Private Limited, Door No.1-7-4 to

10/C/4, 5" Floor, Surya Towers, SP Road, Secunderabad 500 003.

5 M/s Peritus Corporation Private Limited, 601, Cyber Heights, Plot # 13,
Road No.2, Banjara Hills, Hyderabad 500 034.

6 M/s Sri Suryanarayana Swamy Solar Power Pvt. Ltd., Flat No.1-110/1,
Jayalaxmi Traders, Azad Nagar, Kodad, Suryapet District 508 206.

7 M/s Halo Energie Pvt. Ltd., 301, 3™ Floor, Niharika Jubilee One, Road
No.1, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad 500 023.

8 M/s Srinivas Green Energies Private Limited, Flat No.G1l, 6-
117/A/1781/A, People’s Nest, 100 feet Main Road, Pragathi Nagar,
Bachupally (M), Medchal Malkajigiri District, Hyderabad 500 090.

9 M/s Fusion Solar Farms Pvt. Ltd., Plot No.606, Jubilee Hills, Road No.33,
Hyderabad 500 033.

10 M/s Bhagyanagar India Limited, Plot No0.9/13/1& P-9/14, |.D.A.
Nacharam, Hyderabad 500 076.

11 M/s Bhavana Power Private Limited, # 2-22-1/39/408, Kaylas Kalyan
Apartment, Bhagyanagar Colony, Opp. KPHB, Kukatpally, Hyderabad
500 072.

26 of 27



Annexure-lll
List of Stakeholders who raised objections/suggestions in person
in Public Hearing held on 13.03.2023

SI. No. | Name and address of the stakeholder

1 The Federation of Telangana Chambers of Commerce and Industry
(FTCCI), Federation House, Federation Marg, 11-6-841, Red Hills,
Hyderabad 500 004.

2 Telangana Solar Open Access Developers Association (TSOADA),
# 8-3-224/4/A, Plot N0.11&12, Sy.No.01, Room No.412, Madhura Nagar,
Yousufguda, Hyderabad 500 038.

3 Sri Ujjwal Surana, Greenko Group, # Plot N0.13, Sy.No.64 part, Block-D,
Hitechcity Layout, Madhapur, Hyderabad 500 081.

4 M/s Sarvotham Care, 1-20-248, Umajay Complex, Rasoolpura,
Secunderabad 500 003.

27 of 27




